

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2017 No. 1220**

**The Plant Health (England) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2017**

**Schedule 1 (plant pests which may not be introduced into or spread within England)**

8.—(1) In Part A of Schedule 1—

(a) under the heading “Insects, mites and nematodes”—

(i) after item 9 insert—

---

“9A. *Bactericera cockerelli* (Sulc.)”;

---

(ii) after item 22 insert—

---

“22A. *Keiferia lycopersicella* (Walsingham)”;

---

(iii) after item 33 insert—

---

“33A. *Saperda candida* Fabricius”;

---

(iv) after item 39 insert—

---

“39A. *Thaumatotibia leucotreta* (Meyrick)”;

---

(b) under the heading “Bacteria”—

(i) omit item 3;

(ii) at the end insert—

---

“4. *Xanthomonas citri* pv. *aurantifolii*

5. *Xanthomonas citri* pv. *citri*”;

---

(c) under the heading “Fungi”—

(i) after item 12 insert—

---

“12A. *Phyllosticta citricarpa* (McAlpine) Van der Aa”;

---

(ii) in item 13, for “Ell. and Ev.” substitute “Ellis & Everhart”;

(d) under the heading “Viruses and virus-like organisms”—

(i) omit item 1;

(ii) in item 2, omit “Potato spindle tuber viroid.”.

(2) In Part B of Schedule 1—

(a) under the heading “Insects, mites and nematodes”, in item 10, for “*Popilia*” substitute “*Popillia*”;

(b) under the heading “Bacteria”, after item 2 insert—

---

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

---

---

“3. *Xylella fastidiosa* (Wells *et al.*)”;

---

(c) under the heading “Viruses and virus-like organisms”, after item 2 insert—

---

“2A. *Candidatus Phytoplasma ulmi*”.

---

(3) In Part C of Schedule 1, in the second column of the table—

(a) after “Epsom and Ewell,” insert “Guildford,”;

(b) for “and West Berkshire” substitute “, West Berkshire and Woking”.